RESOLUTION OF COMMENDATION FOR SHERIFF'S FOOD SERVICE SUPERVISOR ARTHUR JARAMILLO UPON HIS RETIREMENT FROM THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE

WHEREAS, Arthur Jaramillo will be retiring from County service on April 1, 2012, having faithfully served the Sheriff's Office for over 31 years; and

WHEREAS, Arthur Jaramillo started his career with Santa Barbara County on July 13, 1981, as a Sheriff's Detention Cook at the Main Jail. In 1985, he became a Sheriff's Food Service Supervisor; and

WHEREAS, Arthur Jaramillo, during his thirty-one years of service, planned, directed, and organized to serve food in large quantities. He supervised kitchen workers including inmates at the County jail; and

WHEREAS, Arthur Jaramillo, throughout his career, provided the employees of the Sheriff's Office positive leadership, professionalism, and an assortment of mouthwatering freshly baked cookies; and

WHEREAS, Arthur Jaramillo provided the citizens of Santa Barbara County extraordinary professionalism and service while dedicating his career to food services; and

WHEREAS, Arthur Jaramillo's knowledge, skills and experience contributed greatly to the overall professionalism and the goals of the Santa Barbara County Sheriff's Office, as well as the objectives of the County.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND RESOLVED that this Board of Supervisors commends Arthur Jaramillo for his faithful and distinguished service to the citizens of Santa Barbara County, congratulates him upon his retirement, and wishes him and his wife, Frances, continued good health and many years of happiness.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of Santa Barbara County, State of California, this 10th day of April, 2012 by unanimous vote of all members present.